 JOURNAL OF MATERIALS AND ENGINEERING STRUCTURES 7 (2020) 685–693 685
* Corresponding author. Tel.: +81 52-832-1151.
E-mail address: 203443501@ccmailg.meijo-u.ac.jp
e-ISSN: 2170-127X,
Research Paper
Material Design for Concrete Using Low-Quality Recycled Aggregate
Nguyen Anh Duc a,*, Dosho Yasuhiro b, Nishikigi Kenji a, Dinh Van Linh a
a Graduate School of Science and Technology, Meijo University, Nagoya, Japan

Specimen*1
Mix proportion Unit weight (kg/m3)
Ad*3
(C×%)
Cement
Replacement ratio (%)
W/C
(%)
s/a
(%)
W C NS CS NG RLS RLG
RLG*2 RLS
NGNS-45
N
0 0 45 43.5 183 407 736 - 960 - - 1.00
NGRLS100-45 0 100 45 43.5 183 407 - - 960 649 - 1.00
RLG50NS-45 50 0 45 43.5 183 407 736 - 480 - 436 1.00
RLG50RLS30-45 50 30 45 45.3 183 407 - 523 464 199 417 1.00
RLG50RLS50-45 50 50 45 43.5 183 407 368 - 480 324 436 1.00
RLG100NS-45 100 0 45 43.5 183 407 736 - - - 872 1.00
NGCS-55 0 0 55 47.6 180 327 - 819 928 - - 1.00
NGNS-55 0 0 55 45.8 180 327 810  960 - - 1.00
NGRLS30-55 0 30 55 47.6 180 327 - 573 928 218 - 1.00
NGRLS50-55 0 50 55 45.8 180 327 405 - 960 357 - 1.00
NGRLS100-55 0 100 55 45.8 180 327 - - 960 714 - 1.00
RLG50CS-55 50 0 55 47.6 180 327 - 819 464 - 417 1.00
RLG50NS-55 50 0 55 45.8 180 327 810 - 480 - 436 1.00
RLG50RLS30-55 50 30 55 47.6 180 327 - 573 464 218 417 1.00
RLG50RLS50-55 50 50 55 45.8 180 327 405 - 480 357 436 1.00
RLG100NS-55 100 0 55 45.8 180 327 810 - - - 872 1.00
NGNS-65 0 0 65 47.4 177 272 863 - 960 - - 1.00
NGRLS100-65 0 100 65 47.4 177 272 - - 960 761 - 1.00
RLG50NS-65 50 0 65 47.4 177 272 863 - 480 - 436 1.00
RLG50RLS30-65 50 30 65 49.2 177 272 - 610 464 232 417 1.00
RLG50RLS50-65 50 50 65 47.4 177 272 432 - 480 381 436 1.00
RLG100NS-65 100 0 65 47.4 177 272 863 - - - 872 1.00
*1 Specimens were named by type of recycled aggregate used, replacement ratio, and W/C ratio. *2 RLG is mixed by 15 to 5 mm recycled coarse aggregate
class L and 20 to 15 mm recycled coarse aggregate class L with the same weight. *3 Ad: Air-entraining and water-reducing admixture.
688 JOURNAL OF MATERIALS AND ENGINEERING STRUCTURES 7 (2020) 685–693
Table 2 shows the mix proportions used in the experiment. The water-cement ratios (W/C) were 45%, 55%, and 65%.